$ 9,234,645

423,381
208,764
167,086
79,957

(130,110)
749,078

$ 9,983,724

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate - The following presents the
total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is I-percentage-point lower ( 1.16%) or I-percentage-point higher
(3 .16%) than the current discount rate:

1.0% Decrease
(1.16%)

Total OPEB liability $ 11 ,944,868

Current Discount
Rate (2.16%)

$ 9,983,724

1.0% Increase
(3.16%)

$ 8,454,105

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates - The following
presents the total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's total OPEB liability would be
if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are I-percentage-point lower (4.5%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (6.5%) than the current healthcare trend rates:

1.0% Decrease
(4.5%)

Total OPEB liability $ 8,339,228

Current Trend
(5.5%)

$ 9,983.724

1.0% Increase
(6.5%)

$ 12,127,516

OPED Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to OPED

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized OPEB expense of $707,382. At June 30, 2021,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources:

54

CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Note 11 - Postemployment Health Care and Life Insurance Benefits (continued)

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $ 295,146 $ (700,366)
Changes in assumptions 1,389.934 ( 186,479)
Total $ 1,685,081 $ (886,845)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Years ending June 30:
2022 75,237
2023 75,237
2024 75,237
2025 75,237
2026 75,237

Thereafter 422,050

Note 12 - Long-Term Debt Amounts Due
Beginning Ending Within
Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year

Governmental Activities:
Bonds and Notes Payable:

Certificates of Indebtedness,
Series 2011 895,000 440,000 455,000 455,000
Series 2015 20,635,000 1,070,000 19,565,000 I, 105,000
Series 2018 10,865,000 385,000 10,480,000 405,000
Block Grant for
Economic Development 153,673 24,996 128,677 25,000

Total Governmental Bonds
And Notes Payable 32,548,673 1,919,996 30,628,677 1,990,000

Other Liabilities:
Accrued Heart and

Lung Disability 168,507 10,205 I 58,302 18,633
Accrued Vacation, Sick

And Compensatory Time 847,718 46,212 893,930 893,930

Total Other Liabilities 1,016,225 46,512 10,205 1,052,232 912,563

Total Governmental Activities
Long-Term Debt $33,564,828 $ ~.~12 $ 1,23~20] $3 I 1280,209

ss

CITY OF WEST MONROE, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Note 12 - Long-Term Debt (continued)

Business-Type Activities:
Bonds and Notes Payable:

Certificates of Indebtedness,
Sewer Bonds 2010 $ 778,000 $ $ 62,000 $ 716,000 $ 62,000

Other Liabilities:
Accrued Vacation, Sick

And Compensatory Time
Business-Type Activities 198,937

Total Business-Type Activities
Long-Tenn Debt $976.,337 l!!:$===

21.030 177,907 177,907

$ 83,QJQ

Payments on the bonds and notes payable that pertain to the City's governmental activities are made
by the debt service funds. Funding for these payments are from an irrevocable pledge and dedication
of the net avails of the City's one percent (1%) sales and use tax approved in 1991 and the forty-nine
hundredths ofone percent (.49%) sales and use tax approved in 2014.

The accrued heart and lung disability and accrued vacation, sick and compensatory time will be
liquidated primarily by the General Fund. Payment of compensated absences is dependent upon
many factors; therefore, the timing of future payments is not readily detenninable.